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DISCLAIMER 

These baselines have not been formally approved, but are "approved for use" 
by the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Environmental Restoration, pending 
review and approval by the Secretary of Energy and the Energy Systems 
Acquisition Advisory Board (currently scheduled for July 1994). These 
baselines are subject to change, and the versions represented here may not 
exactly represent the most recently available data, as changes may have been 
approved, or may be in the approval process, for most of the baselines. 
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PREFACE 

This document revises the technical/scope, schedule, and resource components of the baseline for 
the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program 
(FUSRAP). Previous baselines were completed in March 1984, April 1985 (revision l), and 
September 1987 (revision 2). This document also serves as the project management plan for 
FUSRAP. 

Since September 1987, substantial changes in the project have occurred that significantly affected 
the project baseline technical/scope, schedule, and resource components of the plan. The major 
changes include: 

1. Delay in the project completion date because of funding constraints and activities 
required under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (CERCIA) as amended by the Superfund Amendments and 
Reauthorization Act (SARA). The scheduled completion date has been extended from 
fiscal year (FY) 2002 to FY 2016; costs for disposal site surveillance and maintenance, 
escalation, program support, and disposal siting have increased accordingly. 

2. Part of the additional scope involves response action at three new FUSRAP sites and 
the inclusion of an existing disposal site that had previously been included under the 
Surplus Facilities Management Program (SFMP). The characterization effort on 
FUSRAP sites has now progressed to approximately 65 percent completion, compared 
with approximately 20 percent when the Energy Systems Acquisition Project Plan 
(revision 2) was approved. As a result, the estimated volume of waste requiring 
excavation, transportation, and disposal has increased with attendant increases in cost, 

3. Based on the determination that the baseline resources plan should include an estimate 
for risk and uncertainties, an allowance has been made for cost risk and uncertainty 
within the resource plan. Also, the annual escalation rate was increased from 3.8 to 
4.5 percent. 

4. Other factors have contributed to the increase in the total estimated cost. For 
example, requirements for project support have increased and Hanford disposal costs 
have tripled. There are also resultant increases in contingency on all of the additional 
COStS. 

The projected increase in total estimated cost/total project cost and the extension of the overall 
scheduled completion date have been reported in FUSRAP progress reports and in briefings to 
DOE Headquarters management on many occasions. A summary reconciliation descriiing these 
changes and their effects on the baseline is presented in this plan (Appendix 6). The project plan 

GN-am iV 



is a result of the Headquarters change control action in which a revised budget and schedule were 
submitted to the Energy Systems Acquisition Advisory Board (ESAAB) for approval on 
August 22,lWl. 

The key estimating assumptions are identified in the Resources Plan section. 

The baseline estimate presented to ESAAB in August 1991 was subjected to detailed review by 
the DOE Headquarters PR-22 independent cost estimating team, which prepared an independent 
estimate that (in total) was within 4 percent of the project estimate. Subsequently, in January 
1992, the Acquisition Executive approved the baseline presented herein. 

V 
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FUSRAP Project Plan (Revision 3) April 1992 

MISSION, OB.IECIlVF2S, AND OVERVlEW OF PROJECI SCOPE 

MISSION 

As part of the federal government’s overall mission to restore the environment at various 
facilities, the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) is authorized by Congress to conduct programs 
to remedy radiological conditions at a number of privately owned, institutionally owned, and 
DOE-owned sites to minimize and abate potential risks to the public, to workers, and to the 
environment. Most of the sites were used in the past to support nuclear activities conducted for 
DOE and its predecessor agencies, and some remain contaminated at levels in excess of current 
applicable radiological guidelines. The Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program 
(F’USRAP) is one of these programs and is directed to a specific category of sites. 

FUSRAP, as described in this document, was authorized by: 

l The Atomic Energy Act of 1954 (AEA), as amended, which requires DOE (and its 
predecessor agencies) to &duct research, development, and production activities in such 
a manner as to protect public health and safety 

l The 1984 and 1985 Energy and Water Development Appropriations Acts (Public 
Laws 9%50 and 98360, respectively) and subsequent reauthorizations that authorize DOE 
to conduct decontamination research and development projects for four specific sites 

The Manhattan Engineer District (MED) and its immediate successor, the Atomic Energy 
Commission (AEC), conducted several programs during the 1940s and 1950s involving research; 
development, processing, and production of uranium and thorium; and storage of processing 
residues. Nearly all of this work involved some participation by private contractors and 
institutions. Generally, privately owned and institutionally owned sites that became contaminated 
during this early period of the nuclear program were decontaminated or stabilized in accordance 
with survey methods and guidelines then in existence, and were subsequently released for other 
uses. However, radiological guidelines have since become more stringent. As a result, FUSRAP 
was initiated in 1974 to identify these formerly utilized MED and AEC sites, reevaluate 
radiological conditions at the sites, take appropriate response action, establish controls consistent 
with existing legislative authority, and certify the sites for appropriate future use. Other sites used 
primarily for commercial ventures were added to PUSRAP by the appropriation acts described 
above. 

I 
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FUSRAP Project Plan (Revision 3) April 1992 

OBJECITVES 

The objectives of FUSR4P are (1) to identify sites used by MED or AEC that need response 
action and for which DOE has authority to perform such action; (2) to decontaminate or control 
these sites to ensure the protection of public health and safety and the environment; and (3) to 
perform response actions on sites as authorized by the Congress. Sites are assigned for response 
action under FUSRAP based on the need to protect public health and safety pursuant to current 
radiological guidelines and the presence of authority to proceed. 

Need for Action 

As of December 1991, DOE has authority to proceed at 33 sites that require response action. 
The 33 FUSRAP sites identified are listed in Table 1; the general locations of the sites are shown 
in Figure 1. Sites may be added to the program based on the results of ongoing radiological 
surveys and health and safety evaluations, review of DOE authority to conduct response action, 
and legislative actions. 

Legislative Authority 

DOE has authority under the AEA, as amended, to perform radiological surveys and other 
research. This work includes radiological monitoring at sites used to support the nuclear activities 
of DOE’s predecessor agencies. DOE also has authority under the AEA to conduct response 
actions at 28 sites. Public Law 98-50, the 1984 Energy and Water Development Appropriations 
Act, authorized DOE to conduct a decontamination research and development project at four 
sites (Colonie, Wayne, Maywood, and Latty Avenue Properties). Public Law 98-360, the 1985 
Energy and Water Development Appropriations Act, authorized DOE to acquire title to the 
St. Louis Airport Site (SLAPS), perform necessary response action, and develop the property as a 
disposal site for the waste currently onsite and for waste from response action activities conducted 
on vicinity properties and the Latty Avenue Properties. Continued authorization has been 
provided each year in the passage of subsequent Energy and Water Development Appropriations 
Acts. Response actions on most FUSRAP sites are conducted under the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) as amended. DOE has 
the responsrbility under CERCLA to implement these actions. DOE has entered into three 
Federal Facilities Agreements (FFAs) with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for five 
of six FUSRAP sites on the National Priorities List (NPL), with Shpack being the exception. 



TABLE 1 
LISTING OF FUSRAP SITES 

APRIL 1992 
WBS 
NO. NAME OF SITE LOCATION 

158 
139 
103 
132 
129 
123 
145 

NEW YORK SITES 
Niagara Falls Storage Site 
Colonie 
Ashland 1 
Ashland 2 
Linde Air Products 
Seaway Industrial Park 
Baker and Williams Warehouses 

138 
137 
118 
144 
108 

NEW JERSEY SITES 
Maywood 
Wayne 
Middlesex Sampling Plant 
New Brunswick Site 
DuPont 8. Company 

140 
153 
134 
118 

MISSOURI SITES 
Latty Avenue Properties 
St. Louis Airport Site 
St. Louis Airport Site (Vicinity Properties) 
St. Louis Downtown Siie 

128 
141 
142 
125 a 
127 
110 

OTHER SllES 
Aliquippa Forge 
General Motors 
Seymour Specialty Wire 
Shpack Landfill 
Ventron 
W. R. Grace & Company 

101 (S/82) 
102 (4//l) 
104 (9/82) 
105 (N/A) 

COMPLETED SITES 
Acid/Pueblo Canyon 
Albany Research Center 
Bayo Canyon 
Chupadera Mesa 

114 (Q/SO) KellexlPierpont 
117 (7/86) Middlesex Municipal Landfill 
119 (4/69) National Guard Armory 
115 (3/87) Niagara Falls Storage Site (Vicinity Properties) 
130 (g/82) University of California 
131 (g/88) University of Chicago 
143 (2192) Elza Gate 

Lewiston 
Colonie 
Tonawanda 
Tonawanda 
Tonawanda 
Tonawanda 
New York 

MaywooclRochelle Park 
Wayne 
Middlesex 
New Brunswick 
Deepwater 

Hazetwood 
St. Louis 
Hazelwood 
St. Louis 

Aliquippa, PA 
Adrian, Ml 
Seymour, CT 
Norton, MA 
Beverly, MA 
Curtis Bay, MD 

Los Alamos, NM 
Albany, OR 
Los Alamos, NM 
White Sands 
Missile Range, NM 
Jersey City, NJ 
Middlesex, NJ 
Chicago, IL 
Lewiston, NY 
Berkeley, CA 
Chicago, IL 
Oak Ridge, TN 

t DOE-owned or-teased site * NPL site ( ) Month and year completed N/A - Not applkabb - 
No Response Action Required 

4.3824372 
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FUSRAP Project Plan (Revision 3) April 1992. 

OVERVIEW OF PROJECT SCOPE 

The scope of FUSRAP is to: 

l Review records and perform site surveys to determine the need for response actions and to 
determine if the authority to perform such actions falls under the AEA 

l Perform site investigations at DOE-owned or -leased properties or at privately owned sites 
to determine the nature and extent of radioactive or hazardous contamination for which 
DOE is responsible 

l Bring sites that are authorized for response action into compliance with currently 
applicable guidelines by performing response actions to decontaminate and/or stabilize the 
sites and by applying the necessary controls 

l Remove hazardous chemical wastes from privately owned FUSRAP sites when the wastes 
are commingled with radioactive contamination, or if the wastes are from hIED/AEC 
operations 

l Transport, store, or dispose of all wastes removed from sites in accordance with applicable 
laws, regulations, and guidelines 

If additional sites are authorized for response action, the program scope will be altered and 
descriied in future revisions of the Energy Systems Acquisition Project Plan, referred to hereafter 
in this document as the Project Plan. 

0 
SCHEDULE 

A program baseline schedule has be& prepared based on current assumptions, guidelines, site 
priorities, and response and waste disposal actions that are considered to be the most feasible and 
achievable at this time. This schedule is shown in Appendix 1 and reflects the current program 
completion goal of FY 2016. 

COST 

The current total estimated cost (TEC) of the program, as well as the total project cost (TPC), is 
$2.5 billion in year-of-expenditure dollars, as shown in Appendices 3,4, and 5. The design and 
estimate bases on which the current TEC was developed are presented in Tables 2 and 3. 
Appendices 2,3,4, and 5 provide life cycle cost detail. Appendix 6 reconciles the cost and 
schedule baselines in the Project Plan, revision 2, with those in revision 3. 

GN-W-2 5 



TABLE 2 
WASTE DISPOSAL ASSUMPTIONS 

WBS 
No. Site 

Est. Volume’ Design-Bask 
(Cubic Yards) Disposal Site 

103 
123 
129 
132 
139 
145 
158 

108 
118 
137 
138 
144 

153 
118 
134 
140 

110 
125 
128 
127 
141 
142 0 

101 
102 
104 
105 
114 
115 
117 
119 
130 
131 
143 

NEW YORK SITES 
Ashland 1 
Seaway Industrial Park 
Linde Air Products 
Ashland 2 
Colonie 
Baker & Williams Warehouses 
Niagara Falls Storage Site 

NEW JERSEY SITES 
DuPont 8 Company 
Middlesex Sampling Plant 
Wayne 
Maywood 
New Brunswick Site 

YlssOURl srrEs 
St. Louis Airport Site 
St. Louis Downtown Site 
St. Louis Airport Site VP6 
Latly Avenue Properties 

OTHER SllE!?i 
W. R. Grace 8 Company, MD 
Shpack Landfill, MA 
Aliquippa Forge, PA 
Ventron, MA 
General Motors, MI 
Seymour Specialty Wire, Cl 

COMPLETED SITES 
Acid/Pueblo Canyon, NM 
Albany Research Center; OR 
Bayo Canyon, NM 
Chupadera Mesa, NM 
KellexfPierpont, NJ 
Niagara Falls Storage Site VPs, NY 
Middlesex Municipal Landfill, NJ 
National Guard Armory, IL 
University of California, CA 
E;II;~$ oghicago, IL 

wJw New York 
117,000 In situ 
28,800 New York 
19,400 New York 
14.200 Hanford 

27 Hanford 
205,000 Niagara Falls 

8270 On-site 
57,190 New Jersey 

109,cQo New Jersey 
395,000 New Jersey 

4,500 New Jersey 

280,000 SLAPS 
248,060 SLAPS 
195.000 SLAPS 
211.000 SLAPS 

WJoo Maryland 
woo Hanford 

38 Hanford 
7.000 Hanford 

200 Hanford 
25 Hanford 

390 * 
3,889 2 
1,520 2 

273 2 
50,ooo 2 
31210 2 

20 2 

g: 
8,000 2 

Los Alamos 
Hanford 
In situ 

N/A 
Bamwell 

Niagara Falls 
New Jersey 

Hanford 
Hanford 

Idaho Falls 
Oak Ridge 

2,0&,807 

‘Refer to Table 3 for estimate basis. 
2Actual waste volume. 
*Actual disposal site selection to be based on environmental analysis and review process. 

il 4.38 2427.7 
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TABLE 3 
ESTIMATE BASIS SUMMARY FOR WASTE VOLUMES 

AND TOTAL ESTIMATED COST - 

WBS 
No. Site Characterization’ Design’ 

Remedial 
Action’ 

Type of 
Estimate2 

155 New York Disposal Site 
103 Ashland 1. NY 
123 Seaway Industrial Park, NY 
129 Linde Air Products, NY 
132 Ashland 2, NY 
139 Colonie, NY 
145 Baker B Williams Warehouses, NY 
158 Niagara Falls Storage Site, NY 
115 Niagara Falls Storage Site VPs, NY 

154 New Jersey Disposal Site 
108 DuPont 8 Company, NJ 
117 Middlesex Municipal Landfill, NJ 
118 Middlesex Sampling Plant, NJ 
137 Wayne, NJ 
138 Maywood, NJ 
144 New Brunswick Site, NJ 

153 St. Louis Airport Site, MO 
116 St. Louis Downtown Site, MO 
134 St. Louis Airport Site VPs, MO 
140 Latty Avenue Properties. MO 

157 Maryland Disposal Site 
110 W. R. Grace & Company, MD 

101 AcidlPueblo Canyon, NM 
102 Albany Research Center, OR 
104 Bayo Canyon. NM 
105 Chupadera Mesa, NM 
114 Kellex/Pierpont, NJ 
119 National Guard Armory, IL 
125 Shpack Landfill, MA 
126 Aliquippa Forge, PA 
127 Ventron, MA 
130 University of California, CA 
131 University of Chicago, IL 
141 General Motors, Ml 
142 Seymour Bpecialty Wire, CT 
143 Eka Gate, TN 

Partial 
Substantial 
Substantial 
Substantial 
Substantial 
Substantial 
Substantial 
Complete 
Complete 

NWIS 
Substantial 
Complete 

Substantial 
Substantial 
Substantial 

Partial 

Complete 
Substantial 
Complete 
Complete 

None 
Minimal 

Complete 
Complete 
Comptete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

Substantial 
Substantial 

Minimal 
Complete 
complete 

Norm 
None. 

Complete 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
Partial 
Partial 
Partial 

Complete 

None 
None 

Complete 
Partial 

Substantial 
Partial 

Minimal 

Minimal 
None 
Partial 
Partial 

None 
None 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

None 
Partial 
Partial 

Complete 
Complete 

Norm 
None 

Complete 

None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

Partial 
Partial 
Partial 

Complete 

None 
None 

Complete 
Partial 

Substantial 
Partial 

Minimal 

Minimal 
None 
None 

Minimal 

None 
None 

Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 
Complete 

None 
Partial 

Minimal 
Complete 
Complete 

None 
None 

Complete 

Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Budget 
Actual 

Budget 
Budget 
Actual 
Budget 

Budget - 
Preliminary 

Preliminary 
Budget 

Preliminan 

Budget 
Budget 

Actual 
Actual 
mual 
Actual 
Actual 
Actual 
Budget 
Design 
Budget 
Actual 
Actual 
Budget 
Budget 
ACtUal 

1 Definition of categories: 
m - Not started; m - Started but less than one quarter complete; m- More than one-quarter but less 
than one-half complete; &&&g&j - Greater than one half but not complete; $&,l&& - All actions finished 

z Definition of categories: 
m - Conceptual scope, ‘rough’ quantities, sketches; m - Preliminary scope. initial engineering quantities 
and drawings; l&&n - Design drawings, specifications, quantities: &~LL~I - Actual volumes and costs at completion 

4.38 2437.1 REV 3 (4/X!) 
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FUSIUP Project Plan (Revision 3) April lw2 

TEcHN-IcAL PLAN 

STATUS 

Screening of potential FUSRAP sites began in 1974, with response actions beginning in 1979 on a 
limited basis. Response action has been completed at 11 of the 33 currently authorized sites and 
has been initiated at 11 other sites. Planning is in progress for the remaining sites. 

APPROACH 

Stews to ComDIete a Response Action 

The general sequence of events to accomplish response action for a site and the responsibility for 
each event are presented in Figure 2 and descriied below. Thii sequence can be adapted to suit 
the particular characteristics of each site. The Office of Environmental Restoration and Waste 
Management at DOE Headquarters and the Former Sites Restoration Division (FSRD) at the 
DOE Oak Ridge Field Office (OR) manage the response action process. 

Step 1 Identify Site and Determine Authority for Response Action. The objectives of Step 1 
are to identify and locate potentially contaminated sites used during MEDIAEC 
programs before 1974 and to determine, on a site-by-site basis, whether DOE has 
authority to proceed with response action. Sites are identfied and located by 
researching records and reviewing information submitted by the public or industry. 
Records, such as contract files and title transfer documents, are reviewed to determine 
whether AEA authority exists for DOE to conduct response action on the site. Sites 
for which DOE has authority receive further review in Step 3 to determine whether 
there is a need to conduct such action to protect public health and safety. If no 
authority exists for the site, the process moves to Step 2, where the site is removed 
from further consideration under FUSRAP. 

step 2 Determine That No Further Action Is Required Under FUSRAP, Inform Federal and 
State Agencies as Appropriate. If authority does not exist, if there is no potential for 
radioactive contamination, or if the site is being addressed by another remedial action 
program or is under the regulatory authority of another agency, these findings are 
documented and the site will not be considered for inclusion in FUSRAP. When no 
DOE authority exists for a site that has been reviewed and at which there is an 
indication of radioactive contamination exceeding current guidelines, all pertinent DOE 
information about the site will be referred to EPA, the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission, and other federal or state agencies as appropriate. 

Step 3 Assess Radiological and Chemical Condition and Determine Need and Priority for 
Response Action. If the existing documentation or radiological and chemical data are 
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FIGURE 2 
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Step 4 

Step 5 

Step 6 

inadequate to determine the need for response actions at a site for which DOE has 
authority, a radiological and chemical survey of the site will be performed. The survey 
plan will take into account past and current activities at the site and types of 
contamination present. When the site survey is completed, a radiological and/or 
chemical survey report will be prepared that describes the condition of the site and 
compares this condition to current guidelines. The existing documentation and the 
survey report are evaluated by DOE to determine whether there is a need for response 
action to remove or reduce residual radioactive materials to levels that conform to 
applicable guidelines. Data on the current use and condition of the site and its 
surroundings are evaluated to assess the relative risk to public health and to establish 
the need and priority for response actions. If response actions are required, the site is 
designated as a FUSRAP site and the process moves to Step 5 for implementation of 
the environmental compliance process. If response actions are not required, the 
process moves to Step 4. 

Prepare Elimination Report and Make Final Notifications. When the assessment of 
site conditions in Step 3 indicates that no response action is required, a report is 
prepared that documents this finding. This report is forwarded to the site owner and 
appropriate state and federal agencies. The site is thereby excluded from further 
FTJSRAP activities. 

Besin CERCWNEP A Process. Site scoping is the first step in integrating National 
Environmental Policy Act (NBPA) values with the procedural and documentation 
requirements of CERCLA, as amended by SARA of 1986. This is called the 
CBRCI&NEPA integration process. It includes implementing the NEPA values 
outlined in Council on Environmental Quality regulations, NEPA implementing 
procedures (10 CFR 1021), and DOE Order 5440.10. CERCLA requirements are 
implemented through 40 CFR 300-399. NBPA determinations will be made as early as 
practical. 

The site scoping phase consists of compiling and reviewing all relevant information 
about the site. Based on the review of information, a decision is made to conduct 
remedial action or removal action. Both types of action fall under the broad category 
of response actions. If remedial action is selected, Steps 6 and 7 are followed; if the 
removal action is selected, Steps 8 and 9 are followed. 

Prepare Remedial Action Environmental Documentation. This step is comprised of 
planning and implementing a remedial investigation (RI) (i.e., site characterization) and 
reporting the results. It also includes developing a feasibility study and appropriate 
NEPA documentation. The RI involves collecting and analyzing all data needed to 
identify the types of contaminants present, extent and boundaries of contamination, and 
effects of contamination on the environment. The FS-EIS involves developing and 
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Step 7 

step 8 

step 9 

Step 10 

Step 11 

analyzing remedial action alternatives ranging from no action to remedial action and 
offsite disposal. Cost estimates are developed for each alternative. Applicable or 
relevant and appropriate requirements (ARARs) are identified. Public participation is 
an integral part of the RI/FS-EIS process. 

Prepare Record of Decision (ROD). The ROD documents the formal selection of the 
remedial action alternative(s) by DOE Headquarters, in consultation with EPA and 
state authorities. For sites on the NPL, the remedy is selected by DOE with final 
concurrence from EPA The selection is based on all factors described in the 
environmental documents including cost, health risks, environmental effects, and 
benefits If the no action alternative is selected, the process will proceed directly to 
Step 13 to begin certification. 

Prepare Removal Action Environmental Documentation. This step satisfies the 
CERCLA requirements for removal actions. The rationale behind selecting the 
removal action is documented in an engineering evaluation/cost analysis (FE/CA). The 
EE/CA provides an analysis of site conditions, a review of possible removal actions, and 
an assessment of effects on the environment. The EE/CA concludes with a 
recommended removal action alternative for site cleanup. 

Document Categorical lkclusion (CX) or Environmental Assessment (EA). The 
determination that the response action will have no sign&ant impact on the 
environment is documented. This step satisfies NEPA requirements for removal 
actions. This determination’may usually be made by a CX. When appropriate, the 
EEICA will contain sufficient analyses so that it can be adopted as an EA 

Perform Design Engineering. Design engineering to implement the selected response 
action includes development of detailed cost estimates, work plans, drawings, 
specifications, and schedules for the response action. The design engineering will 
comply with all ARARs. 

Perform Response Action/Disposal Site Operation. Response action is performed in 
accordance with the engineering design (Step 10). During and upon completion of the 
response action, radiological and chemical measurements are performed and 
documented to guide and verify the effectiveness of the response action. Upon 
completion of the response action, a post-remedial action report is prepared 
documenting the entire response action and the final radiological condition of the site. 
The results presented in this report and those from the verification process are the 
primary basis for certification that the response action is complete. In some cases, a 
disposal site will be developed, operated, and closed for waste from a single site or 
multiple sites. Step 11 includes the surveillance and maintenance of such storage or 
disposal sites, if not provided for under other DOE programs. 
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Step 12 Complete Verification Process. An independent verification contractor (IVC) reviews 
the measurements taken during remediation at the site, the measurement procedures, 
and the associated quality assurance data. The IVC may also take separate sets of 
samples and measurements. The site is certified for release for use without radiological 
restrictions if measurements taken by the NC verify that the levels of residual 
radioactive materials meet the established guidelines for release, and the DOE review 
of the certification data determines that the response action was successful. If such 
review determines that the response was not succeasfid, either further response action 
measures will be taken, including further clean up or stabilization, or active or passive 
controls will be used as appropriate. 

Step 13 Complete Certification Process. Certification includes publication of a certification 
docket containing all pertinent documentation that describes the response action 
process from initial review through verification. Issuance of these documents certifies 
the successful completion of the response action and stipulates continued limitations on 
use of the site (if any). Ownership of the site by the federal government is required to 
ensure control and enforcement of restrictions on FUSRAP disposal sites. Such 
controls may permit beneficial land use or possibly allow the use of the site for other 
regulated nuclear activities. Annual surveillance and maintenance efforts will be 
provided through completion of the program. 

Step 14 Prepare Find Documentation. The completed record and files of activities are 
archived. This step closes the response action process for a given site. 

KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

Key assumptions and potential alternatives used in developing the baseline are given below: 

KEY ASSUMPTIONS MADE POTENlTALALTERNATIVES 

Excavation and disposal Anticipate new technologies to separate and concentrate 
waste 

Minimal processing followed by low-cost, controlled disposal 
Maximize in situ stabilization; apply long-term controls 

In-state, new DOE disposal Commercial disposal site 
sites Single FUSR4P disposal site 

Aggressive RI/l% schedules; Go slower 
driven by FFAs Go faster 

Full CERCJJ, sequential Focused feasibility studies 
process Use “observational approach 

Current cleanup and disposal Tougher standards 
standards Relaxed standards 
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WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCI’URE 

3. 

The planning, execution, and control of FUSRAP is based on a work breakdown structure (WBS). 
Figure 3 shows the FUSRAP WBS at the program level and Figure 4 shows the project summary 
WS. The program WRS was developed in 1991 by the DOE-HQ Office of Environmental 
Restoration to correlate reporting of the entire DOE environmental restoration program. Costs 
tracked through project WBS elements are summarized to the states’ level for reporting in the 
program WBS. 

The project summary WE%S (Figure 4) and the baseline schedule (Appendix 1) identify response 
action sites (including disposal sites) as separate elements at Level 2, in which costs for all site 
activities are collected. Thus, the output from each activity at Level 3 will be related to the 
project objective. Technology and system studies applicable to all sites are a separate element 
(WBS 190) at Level 2, as is general project support (WBS 191) and general program support 
(WBS 193). Capital equipment (WBS 192) is the final Level 2 element. This element includes 
primarily replacement vehicles, computers, and industrial hygiene equipment that can be used at 
many sites; therefore, it is not part of the site-specific WBS accounts. Each general purpose WBS 
account (190, 191, 192, and 193) is allocated to each response action and disposal activity on the 
basis of its portion of total site-specific WBS costs. Also, the disposal site costs, although 
accounted for separately, are allocated to each response action site on the basis of the portion of 
waste from that site that is disposed of at the disposal site. The total cost for each response 
action site thus includes the allocated WBS 190, 191, 192, 193, disposal site, risk and uncertainty 
assessment, and contingency costs (see Appendix 5). 

1. 

.i 

RESPONSE ACl’lON PLANS 

The current status and plans for accomplishing the response action at each of the 33 sites are 
grouped by state and summarized below. 

WBS 103: Ashland 1, Tonawanda, New York 

.I 

il 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1984. In FY 1985, a preliminary investigation was 
conducted for planning purposes. Characterization and remedial investigation activities began in 
FY 1987 and were completed in FY 1991. Approximately 84,000 yd’ of contaminated material 
must be excavated. No mixed waste (hazardous chemical and radioactive) has been identified, and 
it is assumed that the waste will be disposed of at the New York FUSRAP disposal site. 

WBS 123: Seaway Industrial Park, Tonawanda, New York 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1984. In Ey 1988, a preliminary investigation of the site 
was made for planning purposes. A follow-up site characterization was completed in FY 1991, 
and a decision on remedial actions will be based on results of CERCLA/NEPA analyses and 
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documentation. For budgeting and scheduling purposes, this project plan assumes that of the 
projected 117,000 yd3 of waste at the site, 80,000 yd3 must be excavated and transported to the 
New York FUSR4P disposal site and 37,GOO yd’ will remain in situ. 

WBS 129: L&de Air Products, Tonawanda, New York 

Remedial investigation and site characterization began in FY 1988 and was completed in FY 1991. 
Approximately 26,800 yd3 of contaminated material, including that resulting from building 
decontamination, must be excavated. No mixed waste (hazardous chemical and radioactive) has 
been identified, and it is assumed for budgeting and scheduling purposes that disposal will be at 
the New York FUSRAP disposal site. 

WBS 132: Ashland 2, Tonawanda, New York 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1984. A preliminary investigation was made of the site in 
FY 1985 for plaMing purposes. Characterization activities began in Fy 1988 and was completed 
in FY 1991. Approximately 19,400 yd’ of contaminated waste must be excavated. No mixed waste 
(hazardous chemical and radioactive) has been identified, and it is assumed for budgeting and 
scheduling purposes that the waste will be disposed of at the New York FUSRAP disposal site. 

WBS l39: Colonle, Colonie, New York 

Title to the National Lead Industries uranium milling and machining plant, land surrounding the 
plant, and two adjoining parcels of land owned by Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation was 
transferred to DOE in FY 1984. Contaminated waste from remediation of 53 vicinity properties 
is being stored inside the plant. Remedial investigation was completed in FY 1989. 
Approximately 14,200 yd3 of contaminated material, including that from building decontamination, 
must be excavated. Disposal of contaminated residue at Hanford is assumed for budgeting and 
scheduling purposes. Until remedial action is implemented, the site and buildings will be 
maintained and routine environmental monitoring will continue. 

WBS 145: Baker and Williams Warehouses, New York, New York 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1990. Results of a designation survey performed in 
FY 1990, and information obtained from recent expedited action, indicate the presence of 
approximately 27 yd’ of contaminated buikiing material for which DOE has authority. The DOE 
expedited removal process was used at this site during FY 1991 to remediate two of three 
designated warehouses. The disposal location is assumed to be the Hanford Site. 

. 
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WBS 115: Niagara Falls Storage Site Vicinity Properties, Lewiston, New York 

Remedial action was performed during FY 1983 through FY 1985. DOE issued the final 
environmental impact statement and ROD in PY 1986. AU but three of the remediated 
properties have been released for use with no radiological restrictions. 

WBS 158: Niagara Falls Storage Site, Lewiston, New York 

This site was transferred to FUSRAP for funding in FY 1992. To date, wastes have been 
consolidated and several buildings have been demolished. K-65 residues will remain onsite within 
the diked containment area. The waste at the storage site is currently covered by a temporary 
cap, and performance of the cap is being monitored annually. Surveillance of the storage site 
continues. Surplus site property will be transferred to the General Services Administration, and 
new fencing and roads will be installed in FY 1992. In FY 1994 work will begin on a permanent 
disposal cap for the storage site. The cap will be completed in FY 19%. 

WBS 10% DuPont and Company, Deepwater, New Jersey 

The radiological characterization report, published in FY 1985, indicated that approximately 
8,270 yd3 of soil and one large building are contaminated. Radioactive contaminants are 
commingled with various chemical contaminants. Measures currently enforced by DuPont are 
adequate to protect personnel from the areas of subsurface low-level radioactive contamination. 
Planning for the removal action will include environmental compliance activities and will be 
conducted in cooperation with DuPont. Onsite disposal is assumed for budgeting and scheduling 
purposes; however, no final decision has been made. 

WBh 117: Middlesex Municipal Landfill, Middlesex, New Jersey 

Removal action was initiated at the landfill in FY 1984 and was completed in PY 1986. A total of 
31,210 yd3 of contaminated material was excavated and transported to the Middlesex Sampling 
Plant (WBS 118) for interim storage until a permanent disposal site is selected. Documentation 
to release the site was published in FY 1989. Environmental monitoring of the landfill by DOE 
ended one year after removal action was completed. 

WBS 118: Middlesex Sampling Plant, Middlesex, New Jersey 

This DOE-owned site is being used for temporary storage of vicinity property wastes. A 
radiological survey of the site indicated that contamination extends throughout the site. 
Approximately 88,400 yd3 of contaminated waste resulting from FLJSRAP activities at the 
Middlesex Municipal Landfill and the Middlesex Sampling Plant must be disposed. Removal 
action will be deferred until a disposal site is identified and operational. The certification docket 
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for the vicinity properties has been published. Environmental monitoring, maintenance, and 
surveillance will continue until all removal action activities have been completed. 

WBS 137: Wayne, Wayne, New Jersey 

This site was added to the NPL in FY 1984. The former W. R. G-race and Company property was 
acquired by DOE in PY 1984 for use as an interim storage site for contaminated wastes from 
nearby properties. Site preparation began in FY 1984 and was completed in FY 1985. Removal 
actions on offsite properties were initiated in FY 1984 and were completed in FY 1987. 
Excavation and transportation of contaminated onsite material (109,ooO yd3) to a disposal site is 
assumed. 

WBS 138: Maywood, MaywoodlRochelle Park., New Jersey 

This site was added to the NPL in Ey 1983. Stepan Company transferred title of a small portion 
of its Maywood property to DOE in September 1985. The property was then prepared by DOE 
for interim storage of contaminated material from nearby residential properties. Offsite removal 
actions were conducted in FY 1984, FY 1985, and FY 1986. Characterization of remaining 
residential and commercial properties was completed in FY 1991. Environmental monitoring, 
maintenance, and surveillance will continue until remedial action is complete. Excavation and 
transportation of approximately 375,000 yd3 of contaminated material to a disposal site is assumed. 
An additional 20,000 yd3 of contaminated material is assumed to remain in situ 

WBS 144: New Brunswick Site, New Brunswiclc, New Jersey 

The New Brunswick site was transferred to FUSRAP in FY 1990. Previous removal actions 
performed include decontamination and demolition of the buildings. Contaminated soil and 
sewers remain to be cleaned up. Exavation and transportation of contaminated material 
(4,500 yd’) to a disposal site is assumed. 

WBS 116: St. Louis Downtown Site, St. Louis, Missouri 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1984. Planned remedial investigation activities have been 
completed and the remedial investigation report will be issued in FY 1992. This project plan 
assumes 246,000 yd3 of waste will be transported to SLAPS (WBS 1.53) for disposal. 

WBS 134: St. Louis Airport Site (Vicinity Properties), Hazehvood, Missouri 

Radiological characterization of the vicinity properties began in PY 1986 and was completed in 
FY 1990. The remedial investigation report will be completed in FY 1!??2. Excavation and 
transportation of 195,000 yd3 of contaminated waste to SLAPS (WBS 153) for disposal are 
assumed for budgeting and scheduling purposes. Until the final disposal site is established, 

s 
, 
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contaminated waste excavated during local development will be stored at the Hazelwood Interim 
Storage Site (HISS). 

WBS 140: Latty Avenue Properties, Hazehvood, Missouri 

Cleanup of properties along Latty Avenue began in FY 1!384. Monitoring wells have been 
installed at HISS as part of an environmental monitoring program. Characterization of the site 
and vicinity properties was completed and reports prepared in FY 1988 and FY 1990. A total of 
211,000 yd3 of contaminated waste must be excavated. Support will be given during local 
development along the haul roads, and any waste generated by these activities will be stored at 
HISS. Excavation and transportation of contaminated material to SLAPS (WBS 153) for final 
disposal are assumed for budgeting and scheduling purposes. 

WBS 153: St. Louis Airport Site (SLAPS), St. Louis, Missouri 

In FY 1985, DOE was authorized to reacquire this site from the City of St. Louis, conduct 
in-place stabilization actions, and develop the property as a disposal site for the contaminated 
wastes from the cleanup of the nearby Latty Avenue Properties (WBS 140) and the SLAPS 
vicinity properties (WBS 134). 

Additional characterization of Latty Avenue Properties, SLAPS vicinity properties, and SLAPS 
itself indicated greater volumes of contaminated material than originally projected for disposal at 
SLAPS. This project plan assumes that SLAPS will be expanded to accommodate 1,040,ooO yd’ of 
wastes by using SLAPS proper and adjacent vacant property. It is assumed that the waste is not 
mixed (hazardous chemical and radioactive waste). SLAPS itself is estimated to contain 
25tJOOO yd3 of contaminated material. 

Site maintenance, and radiological, chemical, and geological characterization of the site began in 
FY 1986. The characterization was completed in FY 1988. Surveillance and maintenance are 
currently being performed at the site. This site was added to the NPL in FY 1989. 

WBS 110: W. R. Grace and Company, Curtis Bay, Maryland 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1984. Site visits for planning purposes were completed in 
FY 1986. Environmental compliance activities and subsequent remedial actions will be deferred 
until a disposal site is operationat Approximately 36,000 yd’ of contaminated material must be 
excavated. 

WBS 101: Acid/Pueblo Canyon, Los Alamos, New Mexico 

Removal action was completed during Ey 1982. Final reports were issued during Ey 1984, and 
the site has been certified for use with no radiological restrictions. 
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WBS 102: Albany Research Center, Albany, Oregon 

The radiological characterization report and the engineering evaluation of selected removal action 
alternatives were published in FY 1985. The volume of waste that exceeds DOE guidelines is 
3,669 yd? Initial removal action and additional characterization were performed in FY 1987 and 
FY 1988. Phase II design engineering and removal action based on the FY 1989 characterization 
report was completed in FY 1991. The waste was shipped to Hanford for disposal. 

WBS 104: Bayo Canyon, Los Alamos, New Mexico 

Removal action was performed during FY 1982, and the final report has been completed. 

WBS 105: Chupadera Mesa, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 

Based on a radiological survey report published in FY 1984, it has been determined that this site 
does not require response action under FUSRAP. No further activities are planned for this site. 
It will continue to be carried on the site list to account for past costs for radiological survey work 
and the final report. Although no response action was required, the site will be listed as 
“response action completed.” 

WBS 114: Kellex/Pierpont, Jersey City, New Jersey 

A radiological survey was conducted by Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL) during FY 1977. 
Remedial action was performed during FY 1979 and FY 1980. In FY 1983, a linal certification 
docket was prepared, and the site has been released for use with no radiological restrictions. 

WE?3 119: National Guard Armory, Chicago, Illinois 

Removal action at this site was completed in FY 1989, and 20 yd3 of waste was shipped to 
Hanford. Final reports were issued in FY 1989. 

WBS 125: Shpack Landfill, Norton, Massachusetts 

This site is contaminated with radioactive waste and with nonradioactive hazardous materials 
unrelated to DOE-sponsored work or work by DOE predecessor agencies. This site is on the 
NPL. Radiological characterization was completed in FY 1984, and additional chemical 
characterization will be performed in FY 1992. Assuming a uranium cleanup guideline of 
40 pCi/g, approximately 2,000 yd’ of radioactively contaminated material exists on the site. 
Removal action is planned for FY 1993, FY 1994, and FY 1995, with waste assumed to be 
shipped to Hanford. 

I- . 
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I WBS 126: Aliquippa Forge, Aliquippa, Pennsylvania 

This site was added to FIJSRAP in FY 1983. A team visited the site in February 19% to conduct 
a preliminary investigation. The designation survey, performed in FY 1978, indicated the 
presence of approximately 30 yd’ of radioactively contaminated material for which DOE has 
authority. This volume was later revised to approximately 38 yd? At the request of the current 
owner, a waste consolidation and decontamination effort was initiated in late 1988. 

I’ - 

L 

1: 

Approximately 10 yd’ of waste resulting from Phase I removal action was shipped to Hanford. 

I ! - 

WBS 127: Ventron, Beverly, Massachusetts 

This site, an active laboratory and chemical plant, was added to FUSRAP in FY 1986. 
Radiological surveys conducted in FY 1980 and FY 1982 indicated the presence of approximately 
7,000 yd3 of contaminated material for which DOE has response action authority. During 
FY 1987 and Fy 1988, radiological assistance was provided to the owners during modiication of 
buildings. Site characterization will be performed during FY 1992. For budgeting and scheduling 
purposes, it is assumed that the waste will be shipped to Hanford. Survey of vicinity properties 
for possible designation has not yet been completed. 

WBS 130: University of California, Berkeley, California 

Removal action was performed during IT 1982 and FY 1983. Certification occurred during 
IT 1985, and the final report was issued. 

WBS 131: University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 

1 Removal action at this site was performed in Fy 1984 and FY 1988. Final reports were issued in 
FY 1989 and FY 1990. 

I. WBS 141: General Motors, Adrian, Michigan 

This site was added to FUSRAP in FY 1986. Results of a survey performed in FY 1977 indicated 
the presence of approximately ZOO yd” of contaminated material for which DOE has authority. In 
Ey 1986, General Motors uncovered a uranium-contaminated drain line and requested disposal 
assistance. The material was shipped to Idaho Falls for disposal. Detailed characterization, 
preliminary and design engineering, and removal action will be completed in FY 1996. For 
planning purposes, the disposal location is assumed to be the Hanford Site. 

I. 
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WBS 142: Seymour Specialty Wire, Seymour, Connecticut 

This site was added to FUSFUP in FY 1986. A survey conducted in FY 1980 indicated the 
presence of approximately 25 yd3 of contaminated material for which DOE has authority. 
Cleanup under the expedited removal process will be conducted in FY 1992. For planning 
purposes, the disposal location is assumed to be the Hanford Site. 

WBS 143: Elza Gate, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 

This site was added to FUSR4P in FY 1989. Activities in FY 1989 included removal of surface 
contamination on a concrete slab. Characterization and excavation of the slab was completed in 
FY 1991. The EE/CA was completed in FY 1991, and the removal action was completed in 
FY 1992. Approximately 8,000 yd’ of waste was transported to the Oak Ridge Reservation for 
disposal. 

WASTE DISPOSAL 

Waste disposal assumptions are summarired in Table 2. To complete the program as estimated in 
this project plan, four disposal sites [in addition to Niagara Falls Storage Site (NIBS)] would be 
identified and developed (one each in the states of New York, New Jersey, Missouri, and 
Maryland). To date, sites in Missouri and New York are under consideration; however, final sites 
would be selected following completion of appropriate environmental documentation. In 
New Jersey, signing of the ROD would be followed by a large-area screening study and site 
investigations and characterizations of three to five candidate disposal sites. 

One interim disposal site (NFSS) currently exists in New York NFSS, which was transferred to 
FUSRAP from SFMP in FY 1992, contains contaminated material from onsite and offsite areas in 
a waste containment structure (WCS). In FY 1986, the cap over the Xl-acre WCS was closed and 
geotechnical instruments were installed. In FY 1988, onsite remedial action was completed on 
several isolated areas of residual radioactivity. All radiological cleanup has now been completed 
and all wastes are now incorporated into the WCS. Remaining work includes independent 
verification of onsite buildings, excessing of approximately 135 acres, and site surveillance and 
maintenance. Installation of the permanent WCS cap is pending. 

In addition to those wastes stored in disposal sites constructed under FUSRAP, wastes may be 
disposed of in situ; at DOE facilities in Hanford, Washington; at commercial facilities; or at 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, for the Elza Gate site. Selection of ultimate waste disposal options will be 
driven by the ROD or its equivalent. Results from ongoing environmental analyses will help 
identify waste disposal alternatives, including the use of commercial facilities. For the purpose of 
this estimate, siting of disposal facilities in the four states previously mentioned was assumed. 
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KEY REQUIREMENTS: GUIDELINES, DESIGN CRITERIA, AND ASSUhlPTIONS 

Radioloeical and Chemical Cleanur, and Waste Control Guidelines 

Radiological cleanup and waste control guidelines (for storage and disposal) for this project are 
stated in DOE Order 5400.5. For radionuclides not covered by DOE Order 5400.5, site-specific 
guidelines will be developed and approved by DOE Chemical cleanup and control guidelines will 
be developed from federal and state ARARs on a site-specific basis. 

CERCLA and NEPA Compliance 

FUSRAP follows a process for integrating CERCLA requirements with NEPA values in a manner 
that is consistent with DOE operating orders. All work conducted at FUSRAP sites is done iri 
compliance with DOE orders, CERCLA, NEPA, and federal and state ARARs. 

Facilitv De&n Criteria 

DOE Order 6430.1A “General Design Criteria,” is being used in the planning and design of 
FUSRAP facilities. Additionally, federal and state ARARs addressing the design of waste storage 
facilities will also be considered. * 

Site Owrations 

All work will be accomplished in accordance with (1) appropriate landowner agreements; (2) local 
and state environmental and land-use requirements, to the extent permitted by federal law; and 
(3) applicable regulations, standards, policies, and procedures, including DOE orders. 
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RISK Ah% UNCERTAINTY ASSESSMENT 

AREAS OF UNCERTAINTY 

FUSRAP does not require technological breakthroughs or advancements in state-of-the-art 
methods that are often sought for “major” programs and “major system acquisition” projects. 
Because well-proven concepts and commercially available equipment are used in FUSRAP tasks, 
the potential impact from technological breakthroughs are minimal. In addition, no imminent 
environmental or public health and safety risks are known to be involved at any of the identified 
sites; however, these sites have potential long-term radiological risks, and DOE’s ability to apply 
institutional controls over the exposure to or spread of contamination is limited. Overall, the 
project will reduce environmental releases and improve safety, and it is expected that the requisite 
work can be accomplished in an environmentally acceptable manner. 

Some areas of considerable uncertainty exist in regard to cost and schedule. Because conceptual 
design efforts have not yet been completed for all sites, a definitive baseline cost estimate cannot 
be established. The greatest areas of uncertainty in cost and schedule are: 

1. Response action options (decornamination, demolition, stabilization). Options must be 
addressed on a site-specific basis with careful attention to such concerns as disruption to 
property owners/occupants and community life, worker exposure, adverse effects on local 
land-use plans, waste relocations, and unbalanced cost/benefit actions. 

2. Development process and availability of suitable disposal sites. These factors are most 
important for sites from which wastes are to be removed and relocated. Use of in situ 
stabilization, existing DOE waste disposal sites, and waste consolidation (within each 
state) at new FUSRAP sites will be explored. Selection of the final disposal sites will be 
based on the environmental analyses of reasonable options that evaluate all relevant 
factors, including health effects and cost. 

3. Presence of hazardous chemical contaminants. This factor must also be addressed on a 
site-specific basis. Complete chemical characterization and cleanup are required for sites 
owned by DOE. For other sites, DOB’s authority extends only to cleanup of those 
hazardous chemicals that are commingled with radioactive waste or that represent a 
component of waste for which DOE has authority. Chemical characterization is required 
to determine response actions and treatment or disposal requirements. 

4. Designation of additional sites based on the continuing survey program. 
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Other factors that may affect cost estimates include: 

. Results of future characterization surveys 

. Assumptions about waste volumes, transportation methods, and disposal or stabilization 
options that can be expected to vary substantially over the coming years 

. Determinations that stabilization may not be feasible for some sites for which it is now 
assumed possible 

COST RISK AND UNCERTAINTY ASSESSMENT 

This assessment was prepared using the following steps: 

1. Screening major areas of risk Major risk and uncertainty areas are regulatory and 
institutional. 

2. Applying probabilities of occurrence to elements within each major risk area. The 
probability of a risk element occurring was evaluated and characterized as low 
(25 percent probability), moderate (50 percent probability), or high (75 percent 
probability). These determinations were based on technical factors, trends, and project 
experience. 

3. Multiplying the estimated total cost for each risk element by the probability of its 
occurrence. 

Although it is unreasonable to expect aU of these potential risks to occur, it is reasonable to 
assume that some will occur. The probability assessment accounts for this so that the total cost 
risk and uncertainty estimate for PUSRAP is judged to be reasonable. 

The table below summarizes the cost risk and uncertainty assessment into major categories: 

m 

Additional Sites 
Change in Standards 
Program Delay 
Volume Increase 
Disposal Alternatives 

Total 

cost 

I$ in millions) 
94 
45 
94 

& 
272 
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MANAGEMENT APPROACH 

The DOE Under Secretary is the Acquisition Executive for FUSRAP, which was designated in 
December 1980 as Major System Acquisition Project No. 142. Thus, the management approach 
described in this plan conforms with the requirements of DOE Order 4700.1, “Project 
Management System.” 

Responsibility for achieving the approved goals and objectives of FUSRAP has been delegated by 
the Under Secretary to the Assistant Secretary for Environmental Restoration and Waste 
Management. This responsibility is executed through the Director, Office of Eastern Area 
Programs (DOEAP), who has designated a program manager in the Division of Off-Site 
Programs. Field execution of FUSRAP is conducted by OR. The OR Manager, through the 
Assistant Manager for Environmental Restoration and Waste Management, has designated the’ 
Director, FSRD, as project manager for FUSRAP. ‘Figures 5 and 6 illustrate ti,program 
management structure. 

The FUSRAP project manager has primary responstbility, accountability, and authority to direct 
and manage FUSRAP in accordance with the project charter, revised December 14, 1988, and the 
Project Plan. The DOEAP and the program manager establish overall program direction, 
including policies, broad goals, major requirements, program milestones, and program budget; 
approve remedial actions; review and concur with OR project management and implementation 
plans; justify budgets to DOE ,management and the Office of Management and Budget, and 
Headquarters offices; and participate with the Office of General Counsel (with appropriate input 
from OR) in the preparation of legislative proposals. 

The0 project management contractor (PMC) for FUSRAP, Bechtel National, Inc. (BNI), is 
responsible for project integration and the planning, management, and execution of response 
action activities. BNI administers subcontracts, coordinates the sequence of operations and the 
relationships among subcontractors, and ensures completion of the program in accordance with 
DOE goals. On approval from FSRD, BNI executes response actions as required. BNI 
subcontracts response action work at FUSRAP sites to the extent that is cost-effective and 
programmatically expedient. BNI is responsible for monitoring and controlling all day-today 
activities at remedial action sites. In addition, BNI is responsible for defining and implementing 
quality assurance procedures, environmental compliance activities, and safety programs to meet 
DOE requirements for ail sites. 

The environmental studies contractor (ESC) for FUSRAP, Science Applications International 
Corporation (SAX), is responsible under direction from FSRD for planning, managing, and 
executing the CERCLA process, integrating NEPA values, and meeting RCRA requirements. 
SAIC interfaces closely with the PMC. 
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Argonne National Laboratory (ANL) provides technical support to FORD through technical 
review of analyses and documents and through assistance to the FUSRAP self-assessment 
program. ORNL also provides technical support to FSRD by conducting environmental audits of 
activities at FUSRAP sites. 

The FUSRAP project management approach is designed to ensure that cost, schedule, and 
technical goals are attained. A WBS, which consists of systematic subdivision of all work 
necessary to achieve FUSR4P objectives and goals, has been developed to establish the formal 
work organization and the planning and scheduling structure. The WBS identifies critical 
relationships and interdependencies and is the framework for integrating budget requirements 
with program schedule and technical performance. It establishes a management analysis and 
reporting structure that enables summations of data for different levels of management. The 
WEB for FUSR4P is shown in Figures 3 and 4. Cost and schedule control systems criteria 
(CSCSC) have been adopted by FUSRAP as a basis for assessing the quality of cost and schedule 
controls used by program participants. Use of CSCSC facilitates effective planning, management, 
and control of contracted work and provides valid and timely information on cost, schedule, and 
technical performance. The project management control system was validated as meeting DOE 
criteria. 
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I- ACOUISITION STRATEGY 

L The acquisition arrangement for FUSRAP is one whereby, under guidance and direction of DOE: 

(1) The PMC performs project integration, site management, environmental compliance, 
engineering, and inspection functions and manages response action activities, including 
sample collection, decontamination, restoration, transportation, and waste disposal. 

(2) The ESC performs CERCLA activities, integrates NEPA values, and handles RCRA 
requirements. 

(3) Specialized resources from DOE laboratories are employed in technical support roles. 
ANL and ORNL provide this support. 

The PMC is required to subcontract as much response action work as possible to use available 
industry capabilities rather than build up project-specific manpower, contract with firms that are 
local to the remedial action sites, and make maximum use of minority and disadvantaged 
contractors. All subcontractors employed by the PMC are selected competitively, using fixed-price 
contracts whenever feasible. Material, equipment, and supplies are procured competitively in the 
same manner. Any force-account work must be justified by the PMC and approved by OR before 
beginning such work 

Because of the complexity and nature of CERC!LA/NEPA/RCRA activities, the BSC is required 
to perform most of these activities m-house with project-specific manpower; however, the use of 
subcontractors is acceptable when feasible and appropriate. 

It is not feasible to use a single procurement approach for the remedial work managed by the 
PMC because of the large number of FUSRAP sites at widely separated locations and the 
numerous tasks and procurement activities associated with each site. Instead, acquisition strategy 
has been established on a case-by-case basis by OR through the PMC. Subcontracting procedures 
have been established by the PMC and approved by the DOE contracting officer whereby each 
subcontract over $200,000 awarded by the PMC is reviewed by the OR Contract/Subcontract 
Review Board for compliance with the requirements of DOE DEAR 971.2 and ORPL3. Most of 
the subcontracts awarded by the PMC require submission to the OR Contract/Subcontract Review 
Board for approval. In any case, the PMC is required to give the DOE Contracting Officer and 
the FUSRAP project manager advance notice of any subcontract awards to be made. 

s 
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PROJECT SCHEDULE 

REVISED BASELINJI SCHEDULE 

Significant changes in the scope of the program have been made since the approval of the 
September 1987 Project Plan (revision 2). Because of these changes, the project baseline 
schedule has been revised. Revision 3 to the baseline schedule is presented in Appendix 1. 

The revised baseline schedule is predicated on the following assumptions: (1) since revision 2, 
three response action sites have been added and one site (NPSS) was transferred from SPMP; 
(2) no mandated schedule for project completion exists, but the previously established target date 
of September 2002 has been extended to September 2016, (3) onsite disposal is feasible at SLAPS 
and DuPont, while in situ stabilization for a portion of the material is feasible at the Seaway site; 
(4) o%ite disposal will be used for the remaining uncompleted sites requiring response action; 
(5) four new disposal sites must be acquired and developed (one at SLAPS in Missouri, and one 
each in the states of New Jersey, New York, and Maryland); (6) Palos Park was transferred from 
FUSRAP in PY 1991; and (7) chemical characterization and CBRCLA requirements have been 
added to the project scope. Any changes in these key assumptions will require further revision to 
the baseline schedule. 

PRIORITIES AND MILESTONES 

Priorities for response action are primarily based on health risk but may include other factors, 
including legislative mandates, funding availability, and disposal and/or storage site availability. 
Increased priority is being given to the SLAPS, New York, and New Jersey disposal sites because 
completion of substantial response action at many sites depends upon their operation. 

The principal milestones for the project are reflected in the revised baseline schedule; other, more 
detailed milestones will be developed for each fiscal year by agreement between EM-421 and 
OR-FORD. These milestones will be documented in FUSRAP monthly progress reports. 
Changes to annual milestones will be made through the Change Control Board and will be sent to 
EM-421 for approval and concurrence. 

GN-CQ?Z 31 



FUSRAP Project Plan (Revision 3) April 1992 

Selected milestones are listed below: 

New York Sites 

l Publish ROD for Colonie and Tonawanda 
l Complete cleanup at Colonie 
l Begin operation of New York disposal site 
l Complete cleanup at Tonawanda sites 
l Close New York permanent disposal site 
l Complete cleanup at Baker and Williams Warehouses 

New Jersev Sites 

l Issue EPA Draft ROD for Maywood 
l Issue EPA Draft ROD for Wayne 
l Begin operation of New Jersey disposal site 
l Complete cleanup at New Jersey sites 
l Close New Jersey permanent disposal site 

Missouri Sites 

l Issue EPA Draft ROD for Missouri sites 
l Begin operation of Missouri disposal site at SLAPS 
l Complete cleanup of Missouri sites 
l Close Missouri permanent disposal site. 

Marvland Sites 

l Begin operation of Maryland disposal site 
l Complete cleanup of W. R. Grace 
l Close Maryland permanent disposal site 

Milestone 

FY 1993 
FY 1998 
FY1996 
FY19!99 
FY2ooo 
FY 1993 

FY 1993 
Fv 1994 
FY 2001 
FY 2011 
FY 2012 

FY 1994 
FY 1997 
FY2009 
FY 2010 

FY 2014 
FY 2015 
FY 2016 

Other Sites 

l Complete cleanup at Aliquippa Forge, Pennsylvania 
l Complete cleanup at Seymour Specialty Wire, Connecticut 
l Complete cleanup at Shpack Landfill, Massachusetts 
l Complete cleanup at General Motors, Michigan 
l Complete cleanup at Ventron, Massachusetts 

FYl!H2 
FY19!Z 
FY 1995 
FY 1996 
FY 1998 

Note: Milestones at the Acquisition Executive’s level include initiation and termination of a 
project. Decisions requiring approval by the Acquisition Executive will go through Change 
Control. 
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RESOURCES PLAN 

COSTS 

The revised baseline resources plan (Appendices 2,3, 4, and 5) has been developed 
commensurate with the revised baseline schedule (Appendix 1). The proposed baseline estimate 
is based on fundiig guidance developed by DOE-HQ. HQ directed funding levels from PY 1996 
through FY 2016 to be held constant at $111 million per year. TEC is $1.615 billion in PY 1992 
dollars and $2.5 billion in year-of-expenditure dollars. Appendix 6 explains the changes made to 
the revision 2 baseline. 

In developing the revised baseline resources plan, four types of estimates were used; these are 
defined in Table 3. Escalation and contingency rates consistent with DOE guidelines have been 
included. The annual escalation rate used was 4.5 percent, compared to 3.8 percent used in 
revision 2. Contingency for the out years beyond the five-year plan time frame is approximately 
10 percent. 

Reviews have indicated there are apparently no serious alternatives to technology currently 
available for use on FUSRAP sites. 

Cost Estimatine Assumntions 

Major cost estimating assumptions were made in conjunction with those made for scheduling 
purposes. In addition to the key assumptions described in the Technical Plan, the following 
specific assumptions were used for pricing the development of disposal sites: 

1. Missouri waste will be placed in final storage at SLAPS. 

2. Waste from New Jersey sites will be placed in final storage in a New Jersey disposal site 
within 100 miles of the sites. 

3. Some of the Seaway waste will remain in situ and a permanent disposal site will be 
constructed at Seaway for waste from the New York sites (except for waste from Colonie, 
which will go to Hanford). 

4. Maryland waste will be placed in a permanent disposal site within 200 miles of the 
W. R. Grace site. 
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5. Surveillance and maintenance of storage sites will continue through program completion. 

6. Program costs will end with completion of response actions. 

FUSRAP STAFFING PLAN 

OR has allocated 14 full-time equivalent positions in FY 1992 for direct administration of 
FUSRAP. These manpower numbers exclude support by other OR staff. DOE FUSRAP staff 
will also be supported by approximately 234 equivalent PMC and designated subcontractor 
personnel and 40 ESC and technical support contractor personnel. 

The FUSRAP staffing plan is shown below: 

FUSRAP STAFFING PLAN 

L 
92 93 44 95 96 97 96 992000 1 2 3 4 6 6 7 6 6 201011 12 13 14 16 16 

4.59 4789.2 
Fiscal Year 
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CONTROLLED ITEMS 

I! -’ 
Technical controls are established for FLJSRAP remedial action activities through identification of 
site-specific cleanup standards. These standards are established by Headquarters in accordance 
with requirements contained in regulations and DOE orders and guidelines. Headquarters 
ensures attainment of these standards by using independent contractors to verify that remedial 
action objectives are achieved. 

Additional controls are established for the program through the implementation of change control 
procedures, which encompass program scope, cost, and schedule. Scope, cost, and schedule 
variance thresholds by management level are provided below: 

THRESHOLD CHANGE CONTROL FOR ACQUISITION EXECUTIVE 

l Change in program completion date greater than 6 months 
l Change with impact of $50 million or greater* 
l Major change in scope or criteria 

THRESHOLD CHANGE CONTROL FOR HIWDQUARTERS-EM 

J- 
l Change in program completion date or Level l-controlled milestone greater than 

3 months - EM-40 
l Change in scope involving new sites, vicinity properties, cleanup requirements, or types 

of waste - EM-421 
l Change to Activity Data Sheet allocation of funds exceeding 5 percent of annual 

budget - EM-421 
l Changes in annual Headquarters milestone greater than 2 months - EM-421 

1. THRESHOLD CHANGE CONTROL FOR OR-PROJECT MANAGER, FSRD 

l Change in TEC or contractor funding allocation by site 
l Change in annual OR milestone greater than 1 month 
l Change to contractor work plan 

*Cost changes: 
(1) Any change of $50 million or greater that does not change the scope of work or TECflW will go to the Director, 
Office of Procurement, Assiitance, end Program Management (PR-1) for disposition. PR-1 may or may not call for en 
EsAAE2, depending on the situation. 
(2) Any change of $50 million or greater that changes the program scope will be presented to the ESAAB. 

1 
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SCHEDULED DECISION POINTS 

Key decision and approval points for the project are listed below, together with the level of 
approval required. Annual reviews will be performed by ESAAB. 

Authoritv 

Acquisition Executive 

Director, Office of Eastern 
Area Programs 

Assistant Secretary for 
Environment, Safety and 
Health 

Assistant Secretary for 
Environment, Safety, and 
Health 

Deputy Assistant Secretary for 
Environmental Restoration 

Assistant Secretary for 
Environmental Restoration 
and Waste Management 

Acquisition Executive 

Descriotion 

Approve Project Plan (Rev. 3) 

Approve selection of preferred 
option for remedial action and 
disposal site for each remedial 
action site; certify sites after 
remedial action 

Determine level of NEPA 
documentation when site not 
covered by Section D of DOE 
NEPA implementing 
procedures (10 CFR 1021) or 
when requested by the 
Assistant Secretary for 
Environmental Restoration and 
Waste Management 

Concur on environmental 
assessments and approve 
environmental impact 
statements; approve (for 
environmental content only) 
NEPA RODs; concur on 
CERCLA RODS 

Designate additional sites for 
remedial action 

Approve selection of all 
remedial actions and sign 
records of decision for NPL 
sites 

Approve termination of project 

Schedule ’ 

As Appropriate 

As appropriate 

As appropriate 

As appropriate 

As appropriate 

As required by 
project schedule 

September 2016 
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AEC 

BNI 

CERCLA 

CSCSC 

DOFAP 

DOE 

EA 

EE/CA 

EPA 

ESAAB 

ESC 

FFA 

FS-EIS 

FSRD 

FUSRAP 

FY 

HISS 

HQ 

IVC 

MED 

ACRONYMS 

Atomic Energy Act 

Atomic Energy Commission 

Argonne National Laboratory 

applicable or relevant and appropriate requirement 

Bechtel National, Inc. 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Act 

cost and schedule control system criteria 

Director, Office of Eastern Area Programs 

Department of Energy 

environmental assessment 

engineering evaluation/cost analysis 

Environmental Protection Agency 

Energy Systems Acquisition Advisory Board 

environmental studies contractor 

federal facilities agreement 

feasibility study-environmental impact statement 

Former Sites Restoration Division 

full-time equivalent 

Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program 

liscal year 

Hazelwood Interim Storage Site 

DOE Headquarters 

independent verification contractor 

Manhattan Engineer District 
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NEPA 

N-FSS 

NPL 

OR 

ORNL 

PMC 

RCRA 

RI 

ROD 

SAIC 

SARA 

SFMP 

SLAPS 

SLDS 

TEC 

l-PC 

WBS 

WCS 

ACRONYMS 

(continued) 

National Environmental Policy Act 

Niagara Falls Storage Site 

National Priorities List 

DOE Oak Ridge Field Office 

Oak Ridge National Laboratory 

project management contractor 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

remedial investigation 

record of decision 

Science Applications International Corporation 

Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act 

Surplus Facilities Management Program 

St. Louis Airport Site 

St. Louis Downtown Site 

total estimated cost 

total project cost 

work breakdown structure 

waste containment structure 
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